

February 28, 2020

Via EAB eFiling System

Ms. Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Appeals Board
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Mail Code 1103M
Washington, DC 20460

Re: City and County of San Francisco, Appeal No. NPDES 20-01

Dear Ms. Durr:

Please find enclosed for filing the City and County of San Francisco's Motion to Stay Contested Permit Conditions Pending Appeal, or In the Alternative, Motion to Remand Notice of Stayed Contested Permit Conditions, and Motion for Leave to Amend Petition for Review for Appeal No. NPDES 20-01.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Region’s Notice of Stay of Contested Permit Conditions 2

 B. The Region’s Joint Issuance of a Single Permit with the Regional Board 4

III. REVIEW BY THE BOARD..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Contested Permit Conditions Are Undisputed..... 11

 B. Contested Permit Conditions Shall Be Stayed..... 12

 C. The Region’s Notice Is Clearly Erroneous Because It Fails To Stay the
 Undisputed Contested Permit Conditions..... 12

 D. The Region’s Notice Involves a Matter of Policy that Warrants Review..... 14

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF 15

VI. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 16

VII. CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 16

VIII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	3, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(i).....	3, 14
Cal. Water Code § 13223(a)(2).....	6
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. Part 70.....	10
40 C.F.R § 70.6(b)	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a).....	2, 12
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(i)	12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(2)(ii)	2, 3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A)	11, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(B)	11, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f).....	2, 10, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(2)	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(5)	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(6)	15
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n)	2, 11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Enivronmental Appeals Board Practice Manual	12, 13
